FIRST INFORMATION REPORT (Under Section 154 Cr. P.C.)

1781

1 Des Darijeeling Ps Bagdogra Year 2024	7/104 23/22/24
27) Act I PC Sections 447/1927/506/24) Act	FIR No. 76/21 Date 25/02/29 Sections
iii) Act.,	
3. (a) Occurrence of offence : Day	· 0]- 24 Date To
Time PeriodTime From	
(b) Information received at P.S. Date 2310 2/24	Time 10: 35 WU
(c) General Diary Reference : Entry No (s)	To 10325 had
4. Type of Information Written	110 13 13 14 15 15 14 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 15
5. Place of Occurrance : (a) Direction and Distance from P.S.	
(b) Address Bag dog ла Tea Estate	Beat No
(c) In case outside limit of this Police Station, then the	1
Name of the P.S.	District
6. Complainant / Informant :	
(a) Name Pradip Kumar Ghosh (993	329 129 34)
(b) Father's / Husband's Name Lt Probodh Char	Idra Ghosh
(c) Date / Year of Birth	ationality
(e) Passport No.	D: //
(1) Occupation Authorized Signatory & Ma	Mager Boad and TF
(g) Address APC Sarani, Haiderpara Bazar	D & RIL Kti ADD A
7. Details of known / suspected / unknown accused with full particulars	
(Attach separate sheet, if necessary):	
y men osparato shoti, ii noossaayy	
8. Reasons for delay in reporting by the Complainant / Information	
9. Farticulars of properties stolen / involved (Attach separate sheet, if necessary):	
	*
0. Total value of properties stolen / involved	
11. Inquest Report / U.D. Case No. If any	
12. FIR Contents (Attach separate sheets, if required): The original of FIR and enclosed here with.	written complaint is treated as
FIR and enclosed here with.	. 1
* 3	* 2
3. Action Taken: Since the above report reveals commission of offence(s) as me investigation / directed	entioned at item No. 2., Registered the case and took up the
investigation / directed > L > Lade M > A L	Office to take Sp SLO Bagdogram population Po
investigation / refused investigation / transferred to P.S.	Bag. of point of an in
jurisdiction. FIR read over to the Complaint / Informant, admitted to be c informant free of cost.	content recorded and a copy given to the Complainant /
on the original	£ .
written complaint	£
14. Signature / Thumb impression	ગુરાના ગામ કોલુંગાના કોલુ
of the Complainant / Informant	Name SI Partha antico 28
15. Date & Time of despatch to the court :	Rank No C/C BDR Resolitan Police
was a filled of doopston to the court .	The state of the s

BAGDOGRA TEA ESTATE

REGD. OFFICE: TERALTEA CO. LTD. 11. Govt. Place (E) Calcutta - 700 069 Telephone: 2220-4045

2248-5111

Fax: (91) 33-2489182 Ref. No...Nill.....

P.O. & T.O. BAGDOGRA DIST. DARJEELING Telephone: BAG - 2003210

Pin Code: 734 014

BRANCH OFFICE: AGARWAL COMPLEX 2ND MILE SEVOKE ROAD SILIGURI

Telephone: 2543-857, 858 Fax: (91) 353 2542656

Date: 15th Feb 2024

Received on 23/02/24 at 10:35 ms vide GDE NO 1120 D+ 23/02/24, storted BDR P.3 core NO 76/24 D+ 23/02/24 U/S 147/127/506/34 IPC, endorsed to SI swandesh Saha 23/04 xQfficer-in-charge for its investigation. Bagdogra P.S., SLG

To, The Inspector In-Charge Bagdogra Police Station District- Darjeeling

Siliguri Mekcholiten Police Sub: Written Complaint in respect to our sub-judice land measuring 12.73 acres in L.R Plot No. 3 comprised in Mouza- Bhaisadubi, J.L No. 12, under your police station, Block- Phansidewa, District- Darjeeling

This is to inform you as follows:

- 1. You are already aware that in respect to our possessed land measuring 12.73 acres in L.R Plot No. 3 comprised in Mouza- Bhaisadubi, J.L No. 12 under your police station, District- Darjeeling, we are pursuing litigation_being WPA No. 961 of 2023 in the Hon'ble High Court with the state government for grant of long term lease for setting up a school in light of our long possession over and upon the said land. During pendency of said case, the state government in violation of restraining orders of the Hon'ble Court illegally issued 'pattas' to several individuals claiming to be land losers and disposed us from about 1.60 acres land by forcibly dismantled our chowkidar hut by bulldozer and thereafter such land losers have recently started constructing multi-storied residential and commercial buildings thereon.
- 2. The matter was heard in presence of advocate on behalf of the state respondents including you and after hearing, the Hon'ble High Court at Calcutta, Circuit Bench at Jalpaiguri re-imposed the earlier restraining orders of the Hon'ble Division Bench and accordingly the state government were restrained from doing any mischief over and upon the said land thereby not to evict us without the due process of law. A copy of the said order was served upon you through our Advocate's letter dated 31.01.2024, copy whereof is enclosed herewith for your ready reference.

4 7 5

- 3. Despite the said order inforce, some miscreants at the behest of the said patta holders have wrongfully dismantled our board standing on part of our said land inspite of resistance and protest of our security guards stationed thereon with the ulterior motive to forcibly evict/ dispossess us from the balance portion of our said land. Photographs of the dismantled board is enclosed herewith for your ready reference.
- 4. Such despotic and arbitray acts and conduct signifies no regards for the law of the land and which has further necessitated and made us to take measures to protect our land from further attempts of encroachments for which we have now engaged JCB for clearing the jungle and shrubs standing on the balance portion of our said 12.73 acres land under our possession and also engaged the contractors to construct boundary wall thereon to ear mark the said land. Some photographs of the JCB engaged by us for carrying out such work on the said land is enclosed herewith.
- 5. In the premises, we request your office to kindly look into the matter and also provide necessary police picket at the site to ensure that no encroachment and trespass attempts which amounts to 'mischief' are made by any miscreants over the balance portion of the said land in violation of the said order dated 31.01.2024 passed by the Hon'ble High Court. Such fact of violation of the order shall be brought the notice of the Hon'ble court as and when the matter is taken up by the Hon'ble Court. However be that as it may, we believe that your office acts in duty bound manner to Honour the said order of the Hon'ble court and take necessary action at-once against the miscreants in compliance thereof.

Thanking You

Yours Faithfully For Amit Agarwala Foundation

MANAGER

(Prach CRUMA AGRESH)

Authorized Signatory

& Manager Bagdogra Tea Estate

S/o- Lt. Probodh Chandra Ghosh

APC Sarani, Haiderpara Bazer

Darjeeling.

9932912934

Enclo: As stated above

CC to:

- 1. The Principle Secretary & Land Reforms Commissioner, Govt. of W.B, Land & Land Reforms Department, NABANNA, Howrah- 711101.
- 2. The District Magistrate & Collector Darjeeling
- 3. The A.D.M and D.L & L.R.O, Darjeeling
- 4. The Sub-Divisional Land & Land Reforms Officer, Siliguri
- 5. The Commissioner of Police, Siliguri Metropolitan Police, Siliguri
- 6. The Block Land & Land Reforms Officer, Phansidewa, Dist. Darjeeling
- 7. The Trustee, Amit Agarwala Foundation, 10, Govt. Place (East), Kolkata-